

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT NAGPUR
APPELLATE SIDE CRIMINAL JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 138 OF 2024

**In
STAMP NO. OF**

**State Of Maharashtra Through Police StationPETITIONER
Officer Police Station Gittikhadan Nagpur City
Nagpur**

V/S

**Abdul Wahid Alias Khoka S/o Abdul WajidRESPONDENT
Quareshi**

Ms. T.H. Udeshi, APP for Petitioner State.

Mr. Atharv Khadse for Respondent

**CORAM : HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE VRUSHALI V.
JOSHI J**

DATE : 7th November, 2025

P.C. :

By consent S.O. after 2 weeks.

(FOR REGISTRAR JUDICIAL)