



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR

CRIMINAL APPLICATION (APPLN) NO.138/2024

(State of Maharashtra Vs. Abdul Wahid @ Khoka S/o Abdul Wajid Quareshi)

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's orders

Mr. Ujjawal R. Phasate, A.P.P. for the Applicant/State.

CORAM: NEERAJ P. DHOTE, J.

DATED: 7.3.2026.

This is an Application for cancellation of bail by the State. This Court by order dated 20.12.2024 had issued notice to the Non-Applicant. By order dated 09.10.2025 this Court directed the Commissioner of Police, Nagpur to file an affidavit stating the steps taken for effecting the service on the Non-Applicant. Accordingly, the affidavit is filed on record detailing the steps taken by the Police Machinery.

2. It is submitted by the learned A.P.P. that, he has received information that, the Non-Applicant is lodged in Nagpur Central Prison in another offence. Hence, notice of this Application be served to the Non-Applicant through the Superintendent of the Jail.

3. Stand over to 24.03.2026.

(NEERAJ P. DHOTE, J.)